## [TO BE PUBLISHED IN THE GAZETTE OF INDIA, EXTRAORDINARY, PART II, SECTION 3, SUB-SECTION (ii)]

## Government of India Ministry of Finance Department of Revenue (Central Board of Indirect Taxes and Customs)

## Notification No.08/ 2025-Customs (N.T.)

## New Delhi, Dated the 4<sup>th</sup> of February, 2025

S.O.....(E) — In exercise of the powers conferred by sub-section (1) of section 4 read with sub-sections (1) and (1A) of section 5 of the Customs Act, 1962 (52 of 1962), the Central Board of Indirect Taxes and Customs, hereby appoints the Commissioner of Customs (Adjudication), Mumbai to exercise the powers and discharge duties conferred or imposed on the Additional Commissioner of Customs (Import), Office of the Principal Commissioner of Customs, Custom House, Mundra, Gujarat 370421, for the purpose of adjudication of the Supplementary notice no. GEN/ ADJ/ ADC/ 63/ 2023-Adjn-O/o Pr. Commr-Cus-Mundra, dated the 30<sup>th</sup> January, 2023 or the 2<sup>nd</sup> February, 2023 in respect of Noticee, namely, Shri Nisar Pallathukadavil Aliyar and 29 others, as the notice under section 124 on this matter already stands assigned to the Commissioner of Customs (Adjudication), Mumbai in terms of Notification No. 29/2020-Customs (N.T./CAA/DRI) dated the 4<sup>th</sup> August 2020 read with Notification nos.32/2021-Customs (N.T./CAA/DRI) dated the 8<sup>th</sup> September, 2021 and 29/2022-Customs (N.T.) dated the 31<sup>st</sup> March, 2022.

**2.** This notification shall come into force on the date of their publication in the Official Gazette.

[No.450/72/2021-CusIV(PartII)-Part(1)]

(Ananth Rathakrishnan) Director (Customs)